shall be made. It shall be conducted in the presence of the legal custodian of the ballots, and the party applying therefor shall file with the clerk a bond in the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, with two sureties approved by the judge of such court. If the contest relates to a state office or to the declared result upon a constitutional amendment or other question submitted to popular vote throughout the state, the bond shall be for such sum as the court shall designate, conditioned, that he will pay the costs and expenses of such inspection in case he fails to maintain his contest. In case either party neglects or refuses to name an inspector, he shall be selected by the judge.

Approved April 26, 1907.

CHAPTER 476-H. F. No. 1208.

An Act to appropriate money for the expenses of the state government and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1908, and July 31, 1909.

Referees' fees-requisitions.-Sec. 2. For the District Court-

1. For the payment of referees' fees of district courts, as provided by law, \$600.

2. For payment of expense of requisitions of fugitives from justice and detecting criminals, \$2,000.

Governor's office.--Sec. 3. For the Governor's Office--

- 1. For additional stenographer, \$1,000.
- 2. For repairs of new capitol, \$2,500.

State auditor.-Sec. 4. For the State Auditor's Office-

1. For land department clerks, \$5,400.

2. For auditor's department clerks, including clerical assistance for state board of equalization, \$2,000.

3. For clerk of investment board, to take care of applications for permanent school funds, loans of counties, cities, villages and townships and school districts, \$1,500.

4. For additional salary for accountant, \$300.

5. For additional salary for chief land clerk, \$300.

6. For expense examining, appraising and selling state lands, estimating and selling pine timber and detecting trespass upon and caring for state lands, \$15,000.

7. For expense caring for, selecting and examining swamp lands for the grant of state institutions, and examining vacant government lands for indemnity school land selections, \$4,000.

8. For expense for examining and inspecting state mineral lands and mining operations thereon, \$7,500.

9. For fees of registers and receivers of the United State Land offices, for abstracts and final entries of public lands for taxation, as provided by law, \$600.

10. For recording evidence of land titles, chapter 255, General Laws 1899, \$500.

11. For expense incurred by the attorney general or state auditor in connection with collection of inheritance taxes, \$2,000.

12. For the purpose of paying for the publication of the synopsis of the proposed amendments to the constitution, prior to the general election in 1906, which publication is required by law, 1907 only, \$10,938.60.

13. Additional for drainage assessments on state lands as may be provided by law, \$10,000.

14. For the payment of street and water assessments on the old reform school property, Ingersoll's addition to St. Paul, 1907 only, \$15,000.

15. For mileage and per diem of state board of equalization, \$4,500.

16. For adding machine, 1907 only, \$430.

17. For advertising the sale of state lands and issuing statistics of the resources of the state, \$5,000.

18. For additional salary for state auditor, \$600.

Adjutant general.—Sec. 5. For the Adjutant General's Office—

1. For additional contingent expenses, \$500.

2. For addition for support of the National Guard, \$10,-000.

3. For additional for salary of stenographer, \$100.

4. For the purchase of additional lands for the military camp grounds at Lake City, and improving rifle range, for the year ending July 31, 1908, to be expended under the direction of L. O. Cooke of Kellogg and Dr. J. H. Dorsey of Glencoe, \$5,000.

5. For the Minnesota naval militia to cover the deficiency caused by bringing the U. S. Steamer Gopher to Minnesota, and other expenses to be paid by and expended under the direction of the adjutant general, and to become available immediately, \$8,500.

Department of public instruction.—Sec. 6. For the Department of Public Instruction—

1. For additional for clerk hire, \$600.

2. For additional for teachers' examinations, 1908, \$3,000. For additional for teachers' examinations, 1909, \$3,500.

3. For teachers' examinations for professional certificates, \$750.

4. For additional for public school libraries, \$10,000.

5. For additional for public school libraries, to be available at once, \$15,000.

6. For additional salary for assistant superintendent of public instruction, \$600.

7. For additional aid to high schools, \$76,800.

8. For additional aid to graded schools, \$3,600.

476] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1907

9. For additional aid to semi-graded schools, \$10,506.

10. For additional aid to first-class rural schools, \$54,-700.

11. For additional aid to second-class rural schools, \$9,840.

13. For consolidated rural schools, \$5,000.

14. For additional for summer training schools, \$10,000.

State treasurer.--Sec. 7. For the State Treasurer's Office--

1. For additional contingent expense, \$500.

2. For additional salary of the deputy state treasurer, \$500.

3. For additional clerk hire, \$600.

Secretary of state.—Sec. 8. For the Secretary of State's Office---

1. For additional contingent expense, \$1,000.

2. For additional clerks, \$800.

3. For additional salary of assistant secretary of state, \$500.

Railroad and warehouse commission.—Sec. 9. For Railroad and Warehouse Commission—

1. For expense of carrying out the laws under which they act, including additional expert assistance, for 1905, \$50,000; for the same purpose, 1909, \$15,000.

State librarian.-Sec. 10. For the State Librarian-

1. For book shelves and additional equipment, 1908, \$1,000.

"For additional contingent, 1907 only, \$300."

Public examiner.—Sec. 11. For the Public Examiner's Office—

1. For contingent expense for year ending July 31, 1907, \$5,000.

2. For additional contingent fund, \$14,000.

25

3. For additional salaries, \$13,800.

Dairy and food department.—Sec. 12. For the Dairy and Food Department.—

1. For salaries and expense of assistance and employes for the year ending July 31, 1907, \$15,000.

2. For each of the fiscal years, 1908 and 1909, \$30,000.

3. For additional for salary of secretary, \$300.

4. For additional for salary of deputy commissioner, \$300.

State board of health.—Sec. 13. For the State Board of Health—

1. For additional for maintenance of laboratory, for July 31, 1907, \$1,000.

2. For the general expense in addition to the annual appropriation established by law, \$1,500.

3. For expense of the board in care and control of communicable diseases, \$2,500.

4. For employment of sanitary engineers, \$1,000.

5. For equipping and maintaining laboratories, \$13,000.

6. For expense maintaining Pasteur Institute, \$5,000.

7. For the collection of vital statistics, \$1,500.

8. To defray expenses to be incurred by the investigation of the methods of improving embalming fluids, and for the care of those who died of communicable diseases, \$500.

Game and fish commission.—Sec. 14. For the Game and Fish Commission—

A. For the St. Paul Fish Hatchery:

- 1. For a new cement hatching house, 1908, \$2,500.
- 2. For new pond, 1909, \$1,500.
- 3. For remodeling the old dwelling house, 1909, \$500.
- 4. For care of pheasants, \$400.
- B. For the Glenwood Fish Hatchery:
- 1. For additional for dwelling house, \$2,500.

758

476] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1907

The commission is hereby directed to transfer the \$2,000 appropriated under chapter 337, section 12, item 2, General Laws, 1905, for the purpose of building a double dwelling house at the St. Paul Hatchery, and use that amount for the Glenwood Hatchery.

2. For maintenance, \$6,000.

3. For finishing bass ponds, 1908, \$2,000.

Insurance commissioner.—Sec. 15. For the Insurance Commissioner.—

1. For contingent expense, \$700.

Bureau of labor.-Sec. 16. For the Bureau of Labor-

1. For salary of woman labor inspector, \$1,200.

2. For salaries of officials, \$19,600.

3. For contingent expenses, \$10,000.

Live stock sanitary board.—Sec. 17. For Live Stock Sanitary Board—

1. Additional for the purpose of reimbursing residents of this state for animals killed by order of the live stock sanitary board, because affected with glanders or tuberculosis, \$35,000.

2. For the investigation and eradication of swamp fever among horses, \$2,000.

Bureau of immigration.—Sec. 18. For the Bureau of Immigration.—

1. For maintenance for year ending July 31, 1908, \$12,500.

2. For the same purpose for year ending July 31, 1909, \$17,500.

Minnesota Live Stock Breeders' association.—Sec. 19. For Minnesota Live Stock Breeders' Association.—

1. For its use and support, \$1,000.

Soldiers' home .-- Sec. 20. For the Soldiers' Home---

1. For additional for home support fund, \$40,000.

2. For the construction of a steel wagon and foot bridge across the glen at the home on a level with bluffs on either

[Chap.

side, available for the year ending July 31st, 1908 only, \$40,-• 000.

3. For repairs, \$5,000.

4. For elevator and finishing the basement of woman's building, 1909, \$8,000.

5. For new boilers and repairs of heating plant, 1908, \$10,000.

Sec. 201/2.

1. For purchase of cemetery lots, 1908, \$5,000.

2. For deficiency in expense of the burial of soldiers and sailors and for markers for graves of deceased soldiers, for year ending July 31, 1907, \$1,500.

3. For additional for the same purpose, 1908, and 1909, \$3,000.

Ladies of the G. A. R. home.—Sec. 21. For the Ladies of the G. A. R. Home.—

1. For expense of caring for the veterans of the Civil war and their wives and widows, \$1,500.

Forestry board.—Sec. 22. For the Minnesota Forestry Board—

1. For forest preservation as provided by chapter 22, Revised Laws of 1905, \$5,000.

Minnesota Field Crop Breeders' association.—Sec. 23. For the Executive Committee of the Minnesota Field Crop Breeders' Ass'n.—

1. To be expended in improving through selection and breeding field crop seeds, and in encouraging better farm and field management, \$500.

State Art society.—Sec. 24. For the State Art Society—

1. To be expended as provided by law, \$2,000.

Dairymen's association.—Sec. 25. For the State Dairymen's Association.—

1. For publishing reports and information with reference to the work of the association intended to promote the dairy interests of the state, \$1,000.

760

Old capitol.—Sec. 26. For the Old Capitol-

1. For repairs, \$1,000.

2. For fuel, light, water, etc., \$3,800.

3. For telephone service, \$150.

4. For janitor service, additional, \$1,500.

5. For additional janitor service for year ending July 31, 1907, \$1,630.

6. For repairs to be expended under the direction of the board of control, for the year ending July 31, 1908, \$3,000.

Library commission.-Sec. 27. For the Minnesota Library Commission

1. To carry out the provisions of sections 2250 and 2254, Revised Laws, 1905, relating to the duties of the state library commission, and carrying on their work and maintaining a system of traveling libraries, \$12,500.

Drainage commission.—Sec. 28. For the State Drainage Commission.—

1. For drainage of swamp and marshy lands belonging to the state and for the alterations, improvements and repairs of state ditches heretofore established, and for aid of counties in the straightening of overflowed streams and in lowering the water of overflowed streams, and marshy or meandered lakes, to be placed in the state drainage fund and to be expended under the supervision of the state drainage commission as provided by law; not more than one-half of the appropriation shall be used for such aid of counties, \$100,000.

Agricultural society.—Sec. 29. For the Minnesota Agricultural society.—

1. To be used in construction of sewers and other improvements, 1908, \$50,000.

2. For installing a power and lighting plant, 1909, \$25,-000.

2. For dairy hall, 1908, \$25,000.

3. For new poultry building, 1908, \$25,000.

4. For purchase of additional land, 1909, \$24,000.

Note.—This purchase is made in connection with the purchase of lands for the state agricultural school amounting to \$76,000.

State university.—Sec. 30. For the State University.—A.—

- 1. For current expense, \$165,000.
- 2. For the law library, \$5.000.
- 3. For the general library, \$10,000.
- 4. For periodicals and binding, \$2,000.
- 5. For care of campus, \$3,000.
- 6. For general repairs, \$15,000.
- 7. For cataloging library, \$2,500.
- 8. For water mains, 1908, \$5,500.
- 9. For maintenance of Elliott hospital, 1909, \$25,000.
- B. For agricultural school, St. Anthony Park.
- 1. For dairy barn, 1908, \$15,000.
- 2. For construction of sewers, 1908, \$12,000.

3. For remodeling heating plant and remodeling dairy hall, 1908, \$22,000.

- 4. For soil inspection, \$1,000.
- 5. For breeding field crops, \$3,500.
- 6. For purchase of live stock, \$4,500.
- 7. For investigation of horticultural crops, \$1,000.
- 8. For military instruction, \$6,000.
- 9. For care of campus, \$500.

10. For purchase of additional land, 1908, \$50,000. And for 1909, \$26,000.

Note.—This purchase is made in connection with the purchase of land for the state agricultural society amounting to \$24,000.

C.-For the Agricultural School at Crookston:

1 For maintenance, \$4,000.

For dormitory and dining hall and equipment, 1908, 2. \$50,000.

For industrial building, 1909, \$15,000, 3.

4. To reimburse citizens of Crookston for money expended at the school of agriculture at that place, immediately available, \$2,500.

D.—For the Sub-Station at Crookston:

1. For current expense, \$8,000.

2. For additional appropriation for building dwelling and barn, 1908, \$1,000.

E.--For Sub-Station at Grand Rapids:

1. For additional to dairy barn, root cellar, sheep barn, hog barn, and granary, July 31, 1907, \$3,000.

2. Current expense, \$5,000.

F. For paying expense of the necessary assistants, apparatus, etc., to the state entomologist for investigating insects affecting wheat and other crops, \$2,000.

State parks.-Sec. 31. For the State Parks--

1. For improving, beautifying and maintaining Camp Release park, Lac qui Parle county, to be expended under the direction of L. R. Moyer, H. E. Hoard and C. S. Williams of Montevideo, Minn., \$100.

2. For care and maintenance and purchase of additional lands for Minneopa State park, to be expended under the direction of the state auditor, \$2,000.

3. To enable the regents of the State University to maintain forestry demonstration work in Itasca State park, \$2,000.

4. To enable the state forestry board to establish fire breaks in Itasca State park, and to improve and develop said park, \$1,500.

5. For clearing off and improving the five-acre tract of land owned by the state in Nicollet county, and on which stands the Fort Ridgely monument, and for the care of the same during the year 1908, the work of improvement and

4761

care of the property to be done under the direction of the adjutant general of the state, \$3,500.

6. For additional for salary of the park commissioner at Dalles of St. Croix park, \$100; for the care and improvement of the park, to be expended under the direction of the governor, \$900.

7. For the enlargement of the new capitol grounds by acquiring grounds adjoining or adjacent to the new capitol grounds in the City of St. Paul, pursuant to act approved April 22, 1907, 1908, \$75,000.

For 1909, \$75,000.

Provided, that no expenditures shall be made or obligations incurred in excess of the amount thus appropriated by the commission constituted for the purpose.

Miscellaneous appropriations.—Sec. 32. For Sundry Miscellaneous Purposes—

1. For printing, advertising and binding as may be required for the several state departments for the years ending July 31, 1907, \$15,000.

For the year ending July 31, 1908, \$40,000.

And for the year ending July 31, 1909, \$60,000.

2. For printing and binding Legislative Manual of 1907, for the year ending July 31, 1907, \$14,000.

3. For publishing in the legal newspapers the laws of 1907, for the year ending July 31, 1907, \$40,000.

4. To aid the county of Benton in building a bridge across Elk river on section 26, township of Monden in said county, to be expended under the direction of the county commissioner of Benton county and the state auditor, \$2,000.

5. For repayment of \dot{C} . W. Seosbe the sum alleged to be double payment of interest and penalty on school loans, provided that the satisfactory evidence of the double payment is presented to the state auditor, \$232.26.

6. For the relief of Jane Ward, as provided by chapter 343. General Laws 1897 (this item was repealed inadvertently in the Revised Laws of 1905), \$400.

7. To reimburse W. O. Sutton, Winnebago City, for

764

the amount overpaid on the principal and interest on school lands paid to the state auditor, \$767.08.

8. For the relief of Peter Sedarlander of St. Paul for injuries sustained while in the employ of the state capitol commission at the new state capitol; to Dr. J. O. Cavanaugh of St. Paul, for professional services, \$271; to St. Joseph's hospital, St. Paul, \$65.85; to Peter Sederlander, \$2,000. (To be paid in monthly installments of \$35 per month, commencing May 1st, 1907, until said amount is fully paid.)

9. For the relief of Mary B. Sinclair, as provided by section 6, chapter 381, General Laws 1901 (for the year ending July 31, 1907, and annually thereafter as provided by said law), the sum of \$144.

10. For the relief of L. C. Thompson who was injured while in the employ of the state as deputy state weigher at the Peavy elevator in Duluth, Nov. 27th, 1901, \$2,500.

11. For Sophia Wood, widow of Chas. E. Wood, who was accidentally killed while at work at the asylum at Hastings (to be paid \$250 July 1st, 1907, and quarterly thereafter until fully paid), \$2,500.

12. To reimburse Pope County Farmers' Co-operative Mercantile company for incorporation fees paid contrary to law, \$50.

13. To reimburse C. E. Bullard for expense incurred in the care of Itasca State park, as per bills approved by the governor, \$422.22.

14. To reimburse John D. O'Brien for expense incurred by him in a contest for a seat in the house of representatives during the thirty-fifth session of the legislature, \$418.

15. To reimburse James D. Denegre for expenses incurred by him in a contest for a seat in the house of representatives during the thirty-fifth session of the legislature, \$497.

16. To Anna M. Peterson, widow of John Peterson, who was killed by August H. Bloom, an insane patient of Hastings Asylum, Jan. 14, 1907, \$1,000, to be paid \$250 July 31, 1907, and \$250 quarterly thereafter until the full amount is paid.

17. To Mary H. Daily, widow of James C. Daily, who

476]

was killed by August H. Bloom, an insane patient of Hastings Asylum, Jan. 14, 1907, (to be paid \$250, July 1st, 1907, and \$250 quarterly thereafter until the full amount is paid), \$1,000.

18. To W. B. Douglas additional for services performed by him as attorney for the state in a case of the State against Mabel Evans et al., \$1,000.

19. To Rev. A. J. D. Haupt, for moneys expended by him in attending two sessions of the divorce congress held at Washington, D. C., under appointment by the governor, \$250.

20. For wolf bounty awards due citizens of the county of Columbia, payable to the treasurer of Polk county, \$320.

21. For child and animal protection, to be expended by the state bureau created for that purpose by chapter 274, Laws of Minnesota 1905, \$1,000.

22. To defray the necessary expenses of dedicating the Minnesota memorial in the National Military Park at Vicksburg, Miss., to be expended under the direction of the commissioner appointed to locate said memorial, \$500.

23. For a memorial in memory of the heroic deeds of Guri Anderson, Rosseland, during the Indian massacre of 1862, to be placed in the Vikor Lutheran cemetery, Dovre, Kandiyohi county, Minn., to be expended under the direction of J. W. Rykkew, O. O. Arnes and J. E. Syvertson, \$250.

24. To reimburse the village of Rice, Benton county, Minn., for loss from the destruction of bridges across the Mississippi river, wrecked by an ice jam in 1906, and to aid the construction of a new bridge, to be expended under the direction of the village council of said village, available for the year ending July 31, 1908, \$5,000.

25. To reimburse the Waseca county Agricultural, Mechanical and Industrial society for loss sustained from destruction of property by cyclone, to be paid to the president and treasurer of said society, \$1,000.

26. To aid the town of Beaver Falls in erecting a suitable monument to mark the last resting places of Mrs. S. R. Henderson and her two little daughters, and Jebiel Wedge, Eugene White and Radner Earl, who were killed by Indians in the massacre, Aug. 18, 1862, in the township of Beaver Falls, to be expended under the direction of the county commissioner of Renville county, \$200.

27. For the relief of James Carney, a discharged prisoner injured while in the discharge of his duties at the state prison, to be paid in monthly installments of \$8 per month, until all is paid, provided that said payments shall cease if he should be again convicted of crime or it is shown to the state auditor that he is not living as a law-abiding citizen (Revised Laws 1905), \$520.

28. To reimburse C. J. Balch for property burned, destroyed and injured in the fire at the state public school at Owatonna in January, 1904, \$800.

29. To reimburse Sherburne county in part for expenses incurred in murder trial of Crawford and Palmer, payable to the county commissioner of said county, \$1,500.

30. For the purchase of the J. B. Bean natural history collection, consisting of curios, including rare birds' eggs, mounted birds, and animals of Minnesota, said collection being at St. Peter, Minnesota, and when so purchased to be placed in the Museum of the University of Minnesota, to be expended under the direction of the state auditor, \$3,500.

31. To Pioneer Fuel Co., Duluth, Minn., for coal used at the Duluth Normal school, between August 1, and February 1902, \$276.25.

32. To reimburse C. T. Trowbridge for injuries received while in the employ of the state at the old capitol, \$300.

33. To the following named persons to reimburse them for cattle condemned to be taken and killed by the state live stock sanitary board under the tuberculin tests, to-wit: Riedel and Nelson, \$170; Nelson and Peterson, \$38.12; Riedel and Franson, \$135.94, Lyman Hoyt, \$124.53, Sorenson and Carlson, \$372.47.

34. For purchase of suitable memorial for battleship Minnesota, available immediately, and to be expended under direction of the governor, \$10,000; *provided*, that Rose Marie Schaller, the sponsor at the christening of said battleship, shall be, and hereby is designated as one of the commission to make presentation of such memorial.

35. To reimburse John A. Ryan for deficiency in salary and expenses incurred as state hotel inspector, \$637.

Normal Schools—Sec. 33.

A. For the Moorhead Normal school:

(a) For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1908.

1. For current expense in addition to standing annual appropriation, \$23,000.

2. General repairs, flooring, steel ceiling, etc., painting interior, \$2,500.

3. Furniture and equipment, \$750.

4. Walls and grounds, \$1,000.

5. Library and books, \$750.

6. New entrance at east and west ends of main building, \$1,200.

6. Finishing and furnishing fourth floor of dormitory, \$1,500.

8. Model school building, \$50,000.

9. New boiler and addition to heating plant and boiler room, \$5,000.

10. Repairs and furniture in dormitory, \$500.

11. Cement floor in dormitory, \$450.

12. For remodeling plumbing, \$650.

(b) For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1909:

1. For current expense in addition to standing annual appropriation, \$23,000.

2. For general repairs, \$1,500.

3. Furniture and equipment, \$750.

- 4. Walls and grounds, \$1,000.
- 5. Library equipment and books, \$750.
- 6. Repairs and furniture in the dormitory, \$500.
- B. For the Mankato normal school.

(b) For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1908.

1. Current expense in addition to standing annual appropriation, \$17,000.

2. For changes in the old building, new office, manual training rooms, sewing room, cloak room, etc., \$3,000.

3. For street improvements, \$2,200.

4. For purchase of additional grounds and grading, \$3,000.

5. Repairs and work on roof, \$2,000.

6. Museum, improving room, cases, cabinets, etc., \$1,000.

7. For extraordinary repairs, \$2,000.

8. For equipment, apparatus, etc., \$750.

9. For library, books, etc., \$750.

10. For model school building, \$65,000.

(b) For fiscal year ending July 31, 1909.

1. For current expense in addition to standing annual appropriation, \$17,000.

2 For extraordinary repairs, \$2,000.

3. For furniture and equipment, apparatus, etc., \$750.

4. For library, books, etc., \$750.

C. For the Winona normal school.

(a) For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1908.

1. For current expense, in addition to standing annual appropriation, \$13,000.

2. Repairs, including painting building, \$2,000.

3. Furniture and apparatus, etc., \$750.

4. Library books, etc., \$750.

5. Repairs and equipment of Morey hall, \$500.

6. For repairs on walk and additional paving, \$2,000.

7. Completion of heating plant and steam stokers, \$3,500.

(b) For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1909.

1. For current expense in addition to standing annual appropriation, \$13,000.

- 2. For general repairs, \$1,500.
- 3. For furniture and apparatus, etc., \$750.
- 4. For repairs and equipment of Morey hall, \$500.
- 5. Library, books, etc., \$750.
- 6. For model school building, \$55,000.
- 7. For automatic heat regulator, \$2,500.
- D. For St. Cloud normal school.
- (a) For fiscal year ending July 31, 1908.

1. Current expense in addition to standing annual appropriation, \$19,500.

- 2. Repairs, \$1,500.
 - 3. Furniture and equipment, \$500.
 - 4. Library, books, etc., \$750.
 - 5. For brick or steel structure over mass coils, \$500.

6. Storm windows for Lawrence hall and painting, \$1,000.

- 7. Storm windows for model school building, \$200.
- 8. Painting roof of main building, \$300.
- 9. Two pianos, \$500.
- (b) For fiscal-year ending July 31, 1909.

1. For current expense in addition to standing annual appropriation, \$19,500.

- 2. For repairs, \$500.
- 3. For furniture and equipment, \$500.
- 4. For library, books, etc., \$750.
- E. For Duluth normal school.
- (a) For the fiscal year ending July 31, 1908.
- 1. For current expense, \$30,000.
- 2. Furnishing and finishing the attic, dormitory, \$5,000.
- 3. Extraordinary repairs, \$1,500.
- 4. Library, \$750.

476] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1907

- 5. Furniture, \$500.
- 6. Additional grounds, \$2,000.
- 7. Fire escapes, \$2,000.

(b) For fiscal year ending July 31, 1909.

- 1. For current expenses, \$30,000.
- 2. Extraordinary repairs, \$1,500.
- 3. Library, \$750.
- 4. Furniture, \$500.

Sec. 34. For Board of Control of State Institutions-

- A. For the Anoka state asylum.
- (a) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.
- 1. Additional filter beds, \$1,000.

2. Repairs and betterments or for draining farms, \$1,500.

- 3. Ice house, hennery or piggery, \$1,000.
- 4. Farm, stock and machinery, \$1,500.
- 5. Replumbing south wing, \$5,000.

6. For reslating portions of administration building, \$2,000.

- 7. For current expense, \$51,500.
- (b) Available for year ending July 31, 1909.
- 1. Repairs and betterments, \$1,500.
- 2. Cottage for men, \$50,000.
- 3. Current expense, \$51,500.
- B. For the Hastings State Asylum.

(a) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.

1. For entrance to hall from upper floors and raising roof of old kitchen, \$3,000.

- 2. Replumbing east wing, \$5,000.
- 3. Repairs on bridge, \$500.

GENERAL LAWS

- 4. Water pipes and hydrants, \$700.
- 5. Repairs and betterments, \$1,500.
- 6. Cottage for men, \$50,000. •
- 7. Current expense, \$56,000.
- (b) Available for year ending July 31, 1909.
- 1. For slating portions of main building, \$2,000.
- 2. For roads and grounds, \$500.
- 3. Repairs and betterments, \$1,500.
- 4. Current expenses, \$56,000.
- C. For the Fergus Falls State Hospital.
- (a) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.
- 1. Replacing old plumbing and fixtures, \$5,000.
- 2. Laundry machinery, \$2,500.

3. Fartially remodeling kitchen and store building and arranging upper floors for employes' room, \$10,000.

- 4. Silos for cow barn, \$800.
- 5. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.
- 6. Improving roads and grounds, \$400.

7. Fireproofing and repairing west detached wing, \$3,000.

8. Laboratory and apparatus, \$1,000.

9. Sewer, \$800.

10. Current expenses, \$217,000.

(b) Available for year ending July 31, 1909.

1. Balance remodeling kitchen and storehouse, etc., \$10,000.

2. Additional to storeroom and vegetable cellar, \$6,000.

3. Providing operation room, accessory room and furnishing same, \$2,000.

4. Improving roads and grounds, \$400.

5. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.

476]

- 6. Current expense, \$217,000.
- 7. Detention or tubercular hospital, \$65,000.
- D. For the Rochester State Hospital.
- (a) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.
- 1. Partial fireproofing B. and C. sections, \$5,000.

2. Extension and equipment of main building and connection with west detached ward (additional), \$8,000.

- 3. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.
- 4. Nurses' dormitory, \$55,000.
- 5. Current expenses, \$184,000.
- 6. Laboratory and apparatus, \$1,000.
- (b) Available for year ending July 31, 1909.
- 1. Completing fireproofing B. and C. sections, \$5,000.
- 2. New plumbing, \$3,000.
- 3. Remodeling old barn, \$1,000.
- 4. Fire protection, \$1,600.
- 5. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.
- 6. Current expense, \$184,000.
- E. For the St. Peter State Hospital.
- (a) Available immediately.
- 1. To complete main building, \$10,000.
- (b) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.

1. Partial reconstruction and fireproofing south detached ward, \$25,000.

- 2. Reconstruction of steam plant, \$10,000.
- 3. Laboratory furniture and apparatus, \$1,000.
- 4. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.
- 5. Current expense, \$180,000.

6. Partial fireproofing and repairing south wing, \$7,500.

GENERAL LAWS

- 7. Tubercular or detention hospital, \$65,000.
- 8. Farm engine and feed mill, \$500.
- (c) Available for year ending July 31, 1909.

1. Finishing reconstruction and fireproofing detached ward, \$25,000.

- 2. Cow barn, \$5,000.
- 3. Greenhouse, \$500.
- 4. Partial fireproofing and repairing south wing, \$7,500.
- 5. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.
- 6. Current expense, \$180,000.
- 7. Hospital for criminal insane, \$60,000.
- F. For the school for the blind at Faribault.
- (a) Available for the year ending July 31, 1908.
- 1. Repairs and betterments, \$1,500.
- 2. New building for boys, \$25,000.
- 3. Musical instruments and supplies, \$250.
- 4. Current expense, \$24,000.
- 5. Summer school, \$1,000.
- (b) Available for the year ending July 31, 1909.
- 1. Repairs and betterments, \$1,500.

2. Removing and refitting Faribault building for laundry purposes with outfit, \$6,000.

3. Repairs arising from such removal, cold storage, etc., \$2,000.

- 4. Musical instruments and supplies, \$250.
- 5. Current expense, \$25,000.
- 6. Summer school, \$1,000.
- 7. Changes in plumbing and steam fitting, \$4,000.
- G. For the school for the deaf, Faribault.
- (a) Available immediately.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1907

- 1. Additional for new boilers, \$1,000.
- 2. Additional for dynamo and engine, \$2,500.
- (b) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.
- 1. Grounds and driveway, \$250.
- 2. Library, \$250.
- 3. Gallaudet college students, \$300.
- 4. Renovating pipe system, \$2,500.
- 5. Gymnasium equipment, \$700.
- 6. Repairs and betterments, \$4,000.
- 7. Ice house, \$2,500.
- 8. Current expense, \$62,500.
- (c) Available for year ending July 31, 1909-
- 1. Grounds and driveway, \$250.
- 2. Library, \$250.
- 3. Gallaudet college students, \$300.

4. Oven and addition to kitchen and dining room, \$3,-500.

5. Constructing and equipping wing to school building, \$35,000.

6. Repairs and betterments, \$4,000.

7. Current expense, \$62,500.

H. For the school for feeble minded and colony for epileptics:

(a) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.

- 1. Custodial building, \$50,000.
- 2. Ice house, \$2,000.
- 3. Pipe subway, coal sheds and piping, \$5,000.
- 4. Central kitchen and equipment (additional), \$12,000.
- 5. Vegetable cellar, \$5,000.
- 6. Dining room for farm boys, \$3,700.

GENERAL LAWS

- 7. Extension to dairy, silos and horse barn, \$7,000.
- 8. Greenhouse (additional), \$1,500.
- 9. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.
- 10. Support, \$175,000.
 - (b) Available for year ending July 31, 1909.
 - 1. Additional building, \$45,000.
 - 2. Extension epileptic building, males, \$30,000.
 - 3. Heating plant for male epileptic group, \$3,500.
 - 4. Cottage for working boys, \$25,000.
 - 5. Pipe subway, coal sheds and piping, \$5,000.
 - 6. Sewerage and septic tank, (additional), \$1,500.
- 7. Repairs and betterments, \$5,000.
- 8. Support, \$175,000.
- 9. Additional heating, \$5,000.
- I. For the State Public School at Owatonna:
- (a) Available for year ending July 31, 1907:
- 1. Plumbing and water main, \$2,800.
- 2. Rewiring buildings, \$5,000.
- (b) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.
- 1. Vault fixtures, \$800.
- 2. Dynamo and motors, \$4,000.
- 3. Dairy house, \$500.
- 4. Library, \$250.
- 5. Furniture, beds, mattresses, including piano, \$2,000.
- 6. Relocating piggery, \$500.
- 7. Gymnasium apparatus, \$200.
- 8. Repairs and betterments, \$2,000.
- 9. Current expense, \$45,000.
- 10. For state agency, \$10,000.

476] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1907

- 156¹/₂. For improving and draining farm, \$1,000.
 - (c) Available for year ending July 31, 1909.
 - 1. Mangle, \$1,200.
 - 2. Fencing, improvements and cemetery, \$300.
 - 3. Cement walks and floors, \$500.
 - 4. Extension of tunnels, \$1,800.
 - 5. Library, \$250.
 - 6. Improvement to reception cottage, \$1,000.
 - 7. Farm cottage, (additional), \$1,000.
 - 8. Repairs and betterments, \$2,000.
 - 9. Current expense, \$45,000.
 - 10. For state agency, \$10,000.

167¹/₂. For improving and draining farm, \$1,000.

J. For the State Training School, Red Wing:

(a) Available for year ending July 31, 1907.

1. For enlarging windows and providing ventilators for three dormitories, \$1,500.

(b) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.

- 1. Engine and dynamo, \$1,500.
- 2. Library, \$500.
- 3. Kitchen, bakery and cold storage, \$15,000.
- 4. Repairs and betterments, \$2,000.
- 5. Current expenses, \$68,500.
- 6. Manual training, \$2,500.
- 7. State agency, \$6,000.
- 8. Rewiring buildings, \$5,000.
- 9. Repairing bridge on Wacouta Road, \$300.
- (c) Available for year ending July 31, 1909.
- 1. Library, \$500.
- 2. Repairs and betterments, \$2,000.

- 3. Current expense, \$68,500.
- 4. State agency, \$6,000.
- 5. Manual training, \$2,500.
- K. For the Reformatory, St. Cloud:
- (a) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.
- 1. For administration building, \$5,000.
- (b) Available for year ending July 31, 1908.
- 1. Hospital and contagious ward (additional), \$5,000.
- 2. New boilers, \$3,750.
- 3. Stone wall, \$5,000.
- 4. Administration building, \$5,000.
- 5. Plumbing in east cell wing, \$6,500.
- 6. Power for quarry, drill and hoist, \$2,000.
- 7. Repairs and betterments, \$2,000.
- 8. Current expense, \$90,000.
- (c) Available for year ending July 31, 1909.
- 1. Stone wall, \$5,000.
- 2. Administration building, \$10,000.
- 3. Water tower or tank, \$6,000.
- 4. Repairs and betterments, \$2,000.
- 5. Current expense, \$90,000.
- L. For the state prison, Stillwater.

(a) For repairs and betterments to be available as follows:

- 1. For year ending July 31, 1908, \$2,000.
- 2. For year ending July 31, 1909, \$2,000.
- (b) For current expenses to be available as follows:
- 1. For year ending July 31, 1908, \$40,000.
- 2. For year ending July 31, 1909, \$40,000.

(c) For the erection and construction of all necessary additional prison shop, storage, and other suitable buildings for the enlargement of the state prison upon the land purchased by the state board of control under authority of section 19, chapter 337 of the General Laws of 1905, and to build a suitable wall around such part of said lands as in the judgment of said state board of control is necessary, and to install all necessary machinery and power plant and provide for the necessary heat, light, water and ventilation for all of said buildings, to be available as follows:

1. For the year ending July 31, 1908, \$100,000.

2. For the year ending July 31, 1909, \$100,000.

(d) For building on new prison site from the unexpended balance appropriated by section 15, chapter 385, Laws 1903, for enlargement of cell house and partial equipment constructing ward for insane criminals, etc., \$10,999.95.

Said state board of control as soon as practicable, shall secure and have prepared by a competent architect suitable plans for all of the buildings required for the proper enlargement of said state prison, and shall adopt such plans for said buildings as in their judgment will be adequate for the permanent needs of said state prison and such as will permit the construction thereof from time to time as the needs of said state prison shall require, and so that parts of such buildings may be actually constructed so as to be complete and available for practical use as the same shall from time to time be constructed, to the end that all of said buildings as planned and finally constructed shall be of the best possible modern type of prison buildings fully equipped in every respect for the purposes designed.

All works, so far as practicable, on the construction of said buildings and the equipment thereof shall be let by the state board of control to the lowest responsible bidders upon public notice, such as the board may deem proper, and the provisions of section 1887 and 1888 of the Revised Laws of 1905, shall be applicable to the same, and in adopting said plans said state board of control shall not be limited by the amount of this appropriation but no contract shall be let under this section in excess of the amount appropriated for such purpose.

(e) For the purpose of constructing a water plant for the purpose of supplying water to the prison buildings of the

476]

state prison at Stillwater the sum of \$10,000 is hereby transferred from the unexpended balance of appropriation made under section 15, chapter 285, Laws of 1903, if in the judgment of said board it is to the interest of the state to expend said sum for the purpose of supplying water to the additional prison buildings herein authorized, then said sum shall be available for and may be expended by said board of control for said purpose.

M. For reimbursement of superintendent at school for feeble minded for loss by reason of failure of First National bank at Faribault, to be available immediately, not exceeding \$3,500.

N. For state conference of charities and corrections:

(a) To be available for year ending July 31, 1908, \$500.

(b) To be available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$500.

O. For sanitorium for consumptives, revolving fund:

(a) To be available for year ending July 31, 1908, \$35,-000.

(a1) To be available at once, \$15,000.

(b) For sleeping cottages and improving grounds, 1908, \$10,000.

(c) For buildings and improving grounds, 1909, \$5,000.

P. For land for state institutions:

(a) To be available for year ending July 31, 1908, \$15,-000.

(b) To be available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$15,-000.

Q. For enforcing provisions of section 1898, Revised Laws of 1905, relative to the deportation of non-residents dependents:

(a) To be available for year ending July 31, 1908, \$15,-000.

(b) To be available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$5,-000.

R. For hospital for crippled children:

(a) Available for year ending July 31, 1908, \$15,000.

(b) Available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$15,000.

(c) Repairs to be available for year ending July 31, 1908, \$1,000.

(d) Repairs to be available for year ending July 31, 1909, \$1,000.

Provided, that for the years ending July 31, 1908 and 1909, respectively, the board of control is authorized, by and with the approval of the state auditor, to transfer in cases of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expense of any one of the following institutions, namely: The St. Peter state hospital for the insane, the Rochester state hospital for the insane, the Fergus Falls state hospital for the insane, the Anoka asylum, the Hastings asylum, the school for the deaf, the school for the blind, the school for the feeble-minded, the state public school, the state training school, the state reformatory and the state prison, to the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions, and it is further authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor, to use the sums not exceeding in the aggregate \$5,000 where necessary to supplement the appropriations for current expense of any of the above named institutions; provided, that said board may, without such consent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation made for a specific purpose at any institution for any other specific purpose in and about such institution, after the purpose for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished; and provided, further, that said board is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in its judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institutions; and provided further that all state buildings shall be insured in the name of the state and in case of the damage or destruction of such buildings all money derived from the insurance thereon shall be paid into the state treasury to the credit of such institution, and the board having control of such institution shall have the right to expend such insurance money upon the repairs of such building if repairable, otherwise such money shall be used, with such sum as may be specially appropriated therefor by the legislature, for the reconstruction of the building so destroyed or injured.

Warrants-payment.-Sec. 35. Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the

revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may, at any time prior to July 31, 1909, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons, as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 26, 1907.

CHAPTER 477-H. F. No. 666.

C 477-480 An Act proposing an amendment to article 6 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota relative to taxation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The following amendment to article nine of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, to take the place of sections 1, 2, 3, 4 and the amendment added to the end of said article adopted in 1896, and any amendments to any of the foregoing relating to taxation, is hereby proposed to the people of the State of Minnesota for their approval or rejection, which amendment, when adopted, shall be known as section one of said article nine, that is to say:

Sec. 1. The power of taxation shall never be surrendered, suspended or contracted away. Taxes shall be uniform upon the same class of subjects, and shall be levied and collected for public purposes, but public burying grounds, public school houses, public hospitals, academies, colleges, universities, and all seminaries of learning, all churches, church property used for religious purposes, and houses of worship, institutions of purely public charity, and public property used exclusively for any public purpose, shall be exempt from taxation, and there may be exempted from taxation personal property not exceeding in value \$200.00 for each household, individual or head of a family, as the legislature may determine. But the legislature may author-

07 C 477 - 14 [Chap.